505991227 03/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6037936

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELARIO D DALMAS II	10/19/2019
BRETT JAMES LEATHERS	10/09/2019
DOUGLAS CHARLES SHOENBERGER	12/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QUEST ENGINES, LLC	
Street Address:	4257 LIMEPORT PIKE	
City:	COOPERSBURG	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	18036	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16546642
PCT Number:	US2019047561

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-598-5652

Email: dyohannan@icloud.com **Correspondent Name:** DAVID RENE YOHANNAN

Address Line 1: 9013 LINTON LANE

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	165611.00015	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID R YOHANNAN	
SIGNATURE:	/David R Yohannan/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2020	

Total Attachments: 6

source=InventorAssignments00015#page1.tif source=InventorAssignments00015#page2.tif source=InventorAssignments00015#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052261 FRAME: 0852

source=InventorAssignments00015#page4.tif source=InventorAssignments00015#page5.tif source=InventorAssignments00015#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052261 FRAME: 0853

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Elario D. Dalmas**, **II** (hereafter referred to as Assignor) has made certain inventions that are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled: **Controlled Turbulence System** having application Serial Number: 16/546642 filed on August 21, 2019, and

WHEREAS, Quest Engines, LLC (hereafter referred to as Assignee), a corporation of the state or commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 4257 Limeport Pike, Coopersburg, PA 18036 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, and for all other countries and under all international agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries and under all international agreements, in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement, based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country, or under any international agreement, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

The Assignor further grants to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States of America and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries. The Assignor hereby warrants that he has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that the Assignor, and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the Assignor will, when requested,

1

communicate to said Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all original, divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, inter partes review and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns in the obtaining and enforcing said Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Date:	10/9/2019		34. Nain D. Salvojeti-
Date:	10/9/19	Witnessed by:	0:44.
		Printed name:	Camille Tursi
Date:		Witnessed by:	
		Printed name:	Parta Nace
Commonwealth of PA Signed before me on 10/4/5 County of Lehigh by			

NCTARIAL SEAL
Dans Kido, Notary Public
South Whitehall Twp., Lehigh County
My Commission Expires Dec. 8, 2015
EVERS PRINTY VARIA ASSICIATION OF NOTARIES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVACEA

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Brett James Leathers** (hereafter referred to as Assignor) has made certain inventions that are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled: **Controlled Turbulence System** having application Serial Number: 16/546642 filed on August 21, 2019, and

WHEREAS, Quest Engines, LLC (hereafter referred to as Assignee), a corporation of the state or commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 4257 Limeport Pike, Coopersburg, PA 18036 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, and for all other countries and under all international agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries and under all international agreements, in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement, based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country, or under any international agreement, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

The Assignor further grants to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States of America and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries. The Assignor hereby warrants that he has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that the Assignor, and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the Assignor will, when requested

3

communicate to said Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all original, divisional, continuing, reissue. reexamination, inter partes review and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers. testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns in the obtaining and enforcing said Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Date:	10/9/19		3y: <u>1344 Jerdl</u>
Date:	10/9/19	Witnessed by:	C.L.
		Printed name:	Camille Torsi
Date:		Witnessed by:	7/1
		Printed name:	Paston Nace
<	Commonwealth of PACOUNTY Of Lehigh	by <u></u>	me on 10/4//3 # (23/1/25

Commonwealth of PA	Signed before me on(<u>_</u> /\/\/\/\/\
County of Lehigh	by
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVA NOTAPIAL SEAL Dans Kidd, Notary Public South Whitehall Twp., Lehigh Coul My Commission Expires Dec. 8, 20 2011 10000 (Value ASSOCIATION) 240	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Douglas Charles Shoenberger** (hereafter referred to as Assignor) has made certain inventions that are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled: **Controlled Turbulence System** having application Serial Number: 16/546642 filed on August 21, 2019, and

WHEREAS. Quest Engines, LLC (hereafter referred to as Assignee), a corporation of the state or commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 4257 Limeport Pike, Coopersburg, PA 18036 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, and for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries and under all international agreements, in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement, based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country, or under any international agreement, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

The Assignor further grants to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States of America and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries. The Assignor hereby warrants that he has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that the Assignor, and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the Assignor will, when requested,

5

PATENT REEL: 052261 FRAME: 0858 communicate to said Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all original, divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, inter partes review and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns in the obtaining and enforcing said Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Date: <u>/2//9//9</u>

By: Lee

Date:	12/19/19	Witnessed by:	Day Deball PANOTARY PUBLIC.
		Printed name:	GARY ENN SHALL
Date:	12/19/19	Witnessed by:	Usin Jalney II
		Printed name:	Eloric Dulmus, II

SARY COMIN SCHALL - MANY PUBLIC
SARY COMIN SCHALL - MANY PUBLIC
LENGH COMIN
MY Commission Expines Sep 22, 2022